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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5417

TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 03, 2025


WATER AND SEWAGE TREATMENT CAPACITY ACHIEVED UNDER AMRUT


NO. 5417.  SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:
MS. BANSURI SWARAJ:


Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the water and sewage treatment capacity achieved under AMRUT in urban areas across the country, State-wise, particularly in Chhattisgarh;

(b) the number of projects approved by the Government under AMRUT 2.0, State-wise, particularly district-wise in Chhattisgarh including Durg Parliamentary Constituency; and

(c) the details of the total financial cost including operation and maintenance costs of the said projects approved under AMRUT 2.0?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a): Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), which was launched on 25 June 2015 in selected 500 cities (now 485 cities including 15 merged cities) and towns across the country.


Under AMRUT, 4,734 Million Litre per Day (MLD) water treatment plant

(WTP) capacity and 4,447 MLD sewage treatment plant (STP) capacity have been created of which 317 MLD WTP capacity and 263.2 MLD STP capacity has been created in the State of Chhattisgarh. The State-wise details of WTP and STP capacity, including Chhattisgarh, is given in Annexure-I.
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(b) & (c): AMRUT 2.0 has been launched on 01 October, 2021 in all Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities. Under AMRUT 2.0, States/ UTs are empowered to select, prioritise, design, implement and monitor the projects within the broad framework of Mission guidelines. So far, under AMRUT 2.0, a total of 8,868 projects worth ₹1,89,087.31 crore (including Operations & Maintenance cost) have been approved by MoHUA. State-wise details of approved projects is given in Annexure-II.


Under AMRUT 2.0, 76 projects worth ₹3,308.19 crore (including

Operations & Maintenance cost) have been approved so far by MoHUA in Chhattisgarh of which 09 projects worth ₹641.58 crore have been approved in Durg Parliamentary Constituency (Bemetara and Durg district). District wise details of approved projects in Chhattisgarh is given in Annexure-III.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 5417 REGARDING “WATER AND SEWAGE TREATMENT CAPACITY
ACHIEVED UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON
03.04.2025


STATE-WISE STATUS OF WATER TREATMENT PLANT CAPACITY UNDER

AMRUT

S.No. State/UTs
WTP capacity
developed (in

MLD)

WTP capacity at
development stage

(in MLD)

Total WTP
capacity (in MLD)

1 Andhra Pradesh 272 47 319

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

9.5  9.5

3 Assam  145.2 145.2
4 Bihar 34  34
5 Chandigarh 68 68
6 Chhattisgarh 317 35 352

7
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

11  11

8 Delhi 3  3
9 Gujarat 955.85  955.85
10 Haryana 71 51.8 122.8
11 Jharkhand 119  119
12 Karnataka 326.37  326.37
13 Kerala 165 100 265
14 Madhya Pradesh 334.5  334.5
15 Maharashtra 445.7 238 683.7
16 Mizoram 34.8  34.8
17 Odisha 86  86
18 Punjab 113 405.89 518.89
19 Rajasthan  25.8 25.8
20 Tamil Nadu 729.4 125 854.4
21 Tripura 16.5  16.5
22 Uttar Pradesh 210 195 405
23 West Bengal 412.17 37.96 450.13

Total 4733.79 1406.65 6140.44


STATE-WISE STATUS OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT CAPACITY UNDER

AMRUT

S.No. Name of State/UTs
STP Capacity

developed
(in MLD)

STP capacity at
development

stage
(in MLD)

Total STP
Capacity
(in MLD)

1 Andhra Pradesh 40 165 205
2 Arunachal Pradesh   3 3
3 Chhattisgarh 263.2   263.2
4 Delhi   68 68
5 Daman and Diu 4.21   4.21
6 Gujarat 1582.4   1582.4
7 Haryana 231.86 44.37 276.23
8 Himachal Pradesh 31.1   31.1

9
Jammu and
Kashmir 8   8

10 Jharkhand   36 36
11 Karnataka 132.55 78 210.55
12 Kerala 11.6 16.2 27.8
13 Madhya Pradesh 570.85 391.65 962.5
14 Maharashtra 529.5 303.5 833
15 Meghalaya 1.65   1.65
16 Odisha 0.12   0.12
17 Punjab 131.25 380.5 511.75
18 Rajasthan 266.75 28 294.75
19 Tamil Nadu 289.97 210.03 500
20 Telangana 18.25   18.25
21 Uttar Pradesh 280 128 408
22 Uttarakhand 49.55   49.55
23 West Bengal 4.3   4.3

Total 4447.11 1852.25 6299.36


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. †5417 REGARDING “WATER AND SEWAGE TREATMENT
CAPACITY ACHIEVED UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA
ON 03.04.2025


STATE-WISE APPROVED PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT 2.0

S.No. State
Approved Projects

No. Total Cost (in Cr.)
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 1 34.9
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 552 8,517.69
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 19 185.02
4 ASSAM 60 961.98
5 BIHAR 64 8,481.14
6 CHANDIGARH 6 175.94
7 CHHATTISGARH 76 3,308.19

8
DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN
AND DIU

1 63.47

9 DELHI 89 2,499.05
10 GOA 24 173.42
11 GUJARAT 922 17,717.74
12 HARYANA 57 1,727.36
13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 49 321.66
14 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 153 1,665.11
15 JHARKHAND 113 4,202.53
16 KARNATAKA 684 10,274.13
17 KERALA 740 3,743.43
18 LADAKH 3 195.05
19 LAKSHADWEEP
20 MADHYA PRADESH 1273 12,963.14
21 MAHARASHTRA 286 30,452.90
22 MANIPUR 32 155.73
23 MEGHALAYA 1 121
24 MIZORAM 106 157.78
25 NAGALAND 64 218.9
26 ODISHA 348 3,940.98
27 PUDUCHERRY 19 189.68
28 PUNJAB 195 3,659.47
29 RAJASTHAN 321 10,823.72
30 SIKKIM 8 49.41
31 TAMIL NADU 1270 14,687.83
32 TELANGANA 252 9,584.26
33 TRIPURA 18 191.53
34 UTTAR PRADESH 655 26,758.53


S.No. State
Approved Projects

No. Total Cost (in Cr.)
35 UTTARAKHAND 19 263.04
36 WEST BENGAL 388 10,621.59

Total 8868 1,89,087.31


ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. †5417 REGARDING “WATER AND SEWAGE TREATMENT
CAPACITY ACHIEVED UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA
ON 03.04.2025


DISTRICT-WISE APPROVED PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT 2.0 IN

CHHATTISGARH

SI
NO District

Approved Projects
No. Cost (in Cr.)

1 BALOD 3 93.65
2 BASTAR 3 88.81
3 BEMETARA 1 3.10
4 BILASPUR 10 293.27
5 DHAMTARI 3 113.73
6 DURG 8 638.48
7 GARIYABAND 1 39.42
8 JANJGIR CHAMPA 3 106.70
9 JASHPURNAGAR 5 112.51

10 KANKER 4 86.94
11 KAWARDHA 1 6.95
12 KONDAGAON 1 111.01
13 KORBA 2 145.25
14 KORIYA 4 271.92
15 MAHASAMUND 1 129.90
16 MUNGELI 5 219.04
17 RAIGARH 1 13.52
18 RAIPUR 8 276.74
19 RAJNANDGAON 5 195.40
20 SARANGARH-BILAIGARH 1 40.36
21 SARGUJA 3 146.28
22 SUKMA 1 83.96
23 SURAJPUR 2 91.24

  Total 76 3308.19

